In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of P. AND I. J. BOULTON LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that P. and I. J. Boulton Ltd. has ceased to operate and has discharged all its debts and liabilities. The company is making application to the Registrar of Companies to be dissolved under section 335A of the Companies Act 1955.

Any written objections should be made to the District Registrar of Companies, Private Bag, Nelson within 30 days of this notice.

Dated at Nelson this 15th day of October 1982.

I. J. BOULTON (Mrs.), Secretary.

P. and I. J. Boulton Ltd.

0329

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of C. F. McCARTHY (ROTORUA) LTD. (in liquidation): Notice is hereby given that the undersigned does hereby fix the 15th day of November 1982, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955 or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or as the case may be from objecting to the distributions.

Dated this 14th day of October, 1982.

W. G. CANT, Liquidator.

0222

The Companies Act 1955 C. F. McCARTHY (ROTORUA) LTD.

Notice is hereby given that by a duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 14th day of October 1982, the following special resolution was passed by the company:

That a declaration of solvency having been filed in compliance with section 274 (2) of the Companies Act, the company be wound up voluntarily and Mr W. G. Cant be appointed liquidator.

Dated this 14th day of October 1982.

W. G. CANT, Liquidator.

0223

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

PURSUANT TO SECTION 335A

Notice of Intention to Apply for Declaration of Dissolution BONRIKI PROPERTIES LTD.

I, Roger Alfred Carter, of Auckland, director of Bonriki Properties Ltd., hereby give notice that I intend to apply to the District Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of the company and unless there are written objections lodged with the District Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the date of this notice the company will be dissolved.

Dated the 28th day of September 1982.

R. A. CARTER, Director.

0325

The Companies Act 1955

THOMPSON'S HARMONY WEAR LTD. Hn. 1974/904:

Pursuant to Section 335a

I, Robert Hastie Coburn, or Kawerau, Secretary of Thompson's Harmony Wear Ltd., hereby give notice that pursuant to section 355A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies for a declaration of dissolution of the company and that, unless written objection is made to the Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the date this notice is published, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

R. H. COBURN, Secretary.

The Promenade, Onslow Street (P.O. Box 18), Kawerau. 0316

The Companies Act 1955

R. AND P. COCHRANE LTD.

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS OF CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Name of Company: R. and P. Cochrane Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Formerly care of 208 Grey Street, Hamilton. Now care of Official Assignee, Hamilton.

Registry of High Court: Hamilton.

Number of Matter: M. 291/82. Date of Order: 7 October 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 23 September 1982.

Creditors: My office, on Friday, 29 October 1982, at 11 a.m.

Contributories: Same place and date at 11.30 a.m.

A. DIBLEY,

Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator.

Second Floor, 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton.

0229

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

In the matter of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957, and in the matter of VIVIAN STREET ASSEMBLY TRUST BOARD, a duly incorporated body under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957, having its registered office at 163 Vivian Street, Wellington:

NOTICE is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting of the members of the above-named charitable trust held on Sunday, the 10th day of October 1982, at 163 Vivian Street, Wellington, the following special resolution was passed by the members, namely:

That the Trust Board be wound up voluntarily.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of October 1982.

M. C. R. DAVIE, Liquidator.

This notice of resolution is given by Malcolm Charles Robert Davie of Wellington, liquidator, appointed by the members of the Trust whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Brandons, Braemar, 32 The Terrace, Wellington. 0226

JOHN HICKEY AND CO. LTD.

In Liquidation

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt
Name of Company: John Hickey and Co. Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, Hamilton.

Registry of High Court: Rotorua.

Number of Matter: M. 83/81.

Date of Winding-Up Order: 2 June 1981.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 8 November 1982.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee, Official Liquidator.

16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton.

0228

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING OF COMPANY In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of PONGAKAWA TRANSPORT LTD. (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 291 of the Companies Act 1955 that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at my office at 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton on Wednesday, the 17th day of November 1982, at 11.30 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator. Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.